PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



{ Regd. Post} Sh. Manjit Singh,

S/o Sh. Laxman Singh, Village- Dadehar Sahib,

Tehsil and Distt. Tarn Taran (Punjab)

... Complainant

{Regd. Post} Public Information Officer,

O/o The Tehsildar, Tarn Taran (Punjab)

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 132 of 2020
{Heard CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software}

V/s.

Present: The Complainant, Sh. Manjit Singh is absent.

None is present on behalf of Respondent/PIO.

ORDER:

This case was last heard on 18.08.2020 vide which the Respondent/ PIO concerned was advised to supply the information to the Appellant, before the next date of hearing.

In today's hearing, none is present on behalf of the Respondent/ PIO.

On the other hand, the Complainant, Sh. Manjit Singh is also absent without any intimation to the Commission.

After going through the case file, it has been observed that on the last hearing, Sh. Harkaram Singh, Tehsildar was present and he was advised to go through the records once again and supply the requisite information to the Complainant and if the information is not available then the Respondent/ PIO was advised to file a proper written reply in the form of an affidavit signed by the PIO explaining the reason to the Complainant.

But today, an email has been received from an email 'subregisterar.tarn@gmail.com' in which an affidavit /self declaration dated 20.10.2020 signed by Sh. Harkaram Singh is attached in which it is written that:-

- '1. In the last hearing it was informed that the record of the year 1953-54 is not available in the Tehsil office, Tarn Taran because it was missing. But later, on investigating it came to know that the Tehsil Tarn Taran was established in 1961. So the required record may be available in the Tehsil Office Amritsar, District Amritsar.
- 2. The deponent holds the Hon'ble commission in the highest esteems and cannot imagine to disregard the mandate and directions from the commission.'

In view of above, the reply given by Sh. Harkaram Singh is satisfactory and the PIO, Sh. Harkaram Singh is directed to send the original affidavit / self declaration of dated 20.10.2020 to the Complainant through registered post and send the intimation to the Commission positively by sending a copy of registered postal receipt vide which this affidavit / self declaration would be sent to the Complainant.

This Complainant case is disposed of and closed with the directions to the concerned PIO to comply with the above-said order.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties through registered post.

Dated: 20.10.2020

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab.



Sh. Rajinder Singh, S/o Sh. Gura Singh, VPO Aasa Butttar, Tehsil Gidderbaha,

Distt. Sri Muktsar Sahib. (152031)

...Complainant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Divisional Forest Officer, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

...Respondents

Complaint Case No. 306 of 2020
[Heard through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software]

V/s.

Present: The Complainant, Sh. Rajinder Singh is present.

Sh. Gurmeet Singh, Block Officer, Aasa Butter is present from the

Department.

ORDER:

Dated: 20.10.2020

This case was last heard on 18.08.2020.

In today's hearing, the representative of the Respondent/ PIO, Sh. Gurmeet Singh states that the information has been supplied to the Complainant.

On this, the Complainant, Sh. Rajinder Singh states that he is satisfied with the supplied information.

After discussing with both the parties and going through the case file, it has been observed that the Complainant is satisfied with the supplied information and no further intervention is required in this case.

This case is disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner

State Information Comm Punjab